

No. 20-1088

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID CARSON,  
as Parent and Next Friend of O.C., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Maine Department  
of Education,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID D. COLE  
DANIEL MACH  
HEATHER L. WEAVER  
*American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation*

ZACHARY L. HEIDEN  
EMMA E. BOND  
*American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation of  
Maine*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER\*  
*\*Counsel of Record  
Americans United for  
Separation of Church  
and State*

*1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7306  
luchenitser@au.org*

K. HOLLYN HOLLMAN  
JENNIFER L. HAWKS  
*Baptist Joint Committee  
for Religious Liberty*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)*

---

MONICA L. MILLER  
*American Humanist  
Association*

SUHAG SHUKLA  
SAMIR KALRA  
*Hindu American  
Foundation*

THOMAS A. CUNNIFF  
ROBERT W. TUTTLE  
*Evangelical Lutheran  
Church in America*

CINDY NESBIT  
*The Sikh Coalition*

JOSHUA S. HOUSTON  
*Texas Impact*

*(Full contact information for all counsel  
is set forth on the signature page.)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Invalidating Maine’s law would contravene this Court’s precedent.....	4
A. While this Court’s decisions do not permit denial of governmental subsidies based on religious <i>status</i> , they allow states to deny tax dollars for specifically religious <i>uses</i> .....	5
B. Holding Maine’s program unconstitutional would depart from this Court’s precedent and undermine the right of states to protect their taxpayers from coerced funding of distinctly religious activities.....	8
II. Nothing from the founding era through the Fourteenth Amendment’s adoption suggests that the Free Exercise Clause was interpreted as requiring public funding for religious education.....	10
A. Founding-era documents and practices show that the Free Exercise Clause was not understood to require the government to fund specifically religious instruction .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Post-founding history through the adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment reinforces that the Free Exercise Clause does not require funding of religious instruction.....	24
C. Isolated examples of governmental funding for religious instruction do not establish that the practice was or is required by the Free Exercise Clause.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	4, 6, 7, 21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	8
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	9, 30
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15, 21
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	6, 21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	9, 17, 18, 22
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	31
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	24, 30
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	10, 18
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9, 22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of</i> <i>Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	9, 29, 30
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	22, 31
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
Conn. Const. of 1776, <a href="https://bit.ly/3b0YOYg">https://bit.ly/3b0YOYg</a> .....	13
Conn. Const. of 1818, <a href="https://bit.ly/3pjPYx4">https://bit.ly/3pjPYx4</a> entire constitution.....	13
art. VII, § 1 .....	25
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 1, <a href="https://bit.ly/3E2yDN5">https://bit.ly/3E2yDN5</a> .....	13
Del. Const. of 1831, art. I, § 1, <a href="https://bit.ly/3E4ouzu">https://bit.ly/3E4ouzu</a> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ga. Const. of 1777, art. LVI, <a href="https://bit.ly/3jlyOLs">https://bit.ly/3jlyOLs</a> .....	14
Ga. Const. of 1798, art. IV, § 10, <a href="https://bit.ly/3G5wqly">https://bit.ly/3G5wqly</a> .....	13
Ind. Const. of 1851, <a href="https://bit.ly/3m2vOFF">https://bit.ly/3m2vOFF</a> art. I, § 4 .....	25
art. I, § 6 .....	27
Ill. Const. of 1848, art. XIII, § 3, <a href="https://bit.ly/3vwKtw9">https://bit.ly/3vwKtw9</a> .....	25
Iowa Const. of 1857, art. I, § 3, <a href="https://bit.ly/3G8R9Fx">https://bit.ly/3G8R9Fx</a> .....	25
Kan. Const. of 1859, <a href="https://bit.ly/3pqXMgE">https://bit.ly/3pqXMgE</a> art. VI, § 8 .....	27
Bill of Rts., § 7 .....	25
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 3, <a href="https://bit.ly/3pmlycf">https://bit.ly/3pmlycf</a> .....	13
Ky. Const. of 1850, art. XI, § 1, <a href="https://bit.ly/3m4dH2a">https://bit.ly/3m4dH2a</a> .....	27
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art. III, <a href="https://bit.ly/3E2U6FP">https://bit.ly/3E2U6FP</a> .....	13, 25
Mass. Const. of 1855, amend. art. XVIII, <a href="https://bit.ly/3B3pBh7">https://bit.ly/3B3pBh7</a> .....	27
Md. Const. of 1776, pt. XXXIII, <a href="https://bit.ly/3nfDio6">https://bit.ly/3nfDio6</a> .....	12, 13
Md. Const. of 1867, art. 36, <a href="https://bit.ly/3jrNOYn">https://bit.ly/3jrNOYn</a> .....	25
Me. Const. of 1820, art. I, § 3, <a href="https://bit.ly/3jkYY0T">https://bit.ly/3jkYY0T</a> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mich. Const. of 1835, art. I, § 5, <a href="https://bit.ly/3pptnPG">https://bit.ly/3pptnPG</a> .....	27
Mich. Const. of 1850, art. IV, § 39, <a href="https://bit.ly/3b0cEtK">https://bit.ly/3b0cEtK</a> .....	25
Minn. Const. of 1857, art. I, § 16, <a href="https://bit.ly/3G5UCVv">https://bit.ly/3G5UCVv</a> .....	25, 27
Mo. Const. of 1865, art. I, § 10, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Z7W6xi">https://bit.ly/2Z7W6xi</a> .....	25
N.C. Const. of 1776, pt. II, § XXXIV, <a href="https://bit.ly/3E14D4i">https://bit.ly/3E14D4i</a> .....	13
Neb. Const. of 1866, art. I, § 16, <a href="https://bit.ly/3C86ZOm">https://bit.ly/3C86ZOm</a> .....	25
N.H. Const. of 1784, art. I, §§ 5-6, <a href="https://bit.ly/3vwRPQ5">https://bit.ly/3vwRPQ5</a> .....	12, 13, 14
N.H. Const. of 1792, pt. I, art. 6, <a href="https://bit.ly/3vwRPQ5">https://bit.ly/3vwRPQ5</a> .....	25
N.J. Const. of 1776, art. XVIII, <a href="https://bit.ly/3DX28A0">https://bit.ly/3DX28A0</a> .....	12, 13, 14
N.J. Const. of 1844, art. I, § 3, <a href="https://bit.ly/2ZkQiAV">https://bit.ly/2ZkQiAV</a> .....	25
N.Y. Const. of 1777, pt. XXXVIII, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Z4zHRt">https://bit.ly/2Z4zHRt</a> .....	12
Ohio Const. of 1851, <a href="https://bit.ly/3C6nOcf">https://bit.ly/3C6nOcf</a> art. I, § 7 .....	25
art. VI, § 2.....	27
Or. Const. of 1857, art. I, § 5, <a href="https://bit.ly/3aWkpRD">https://bit.ly/3aWkpRD</a> .....	27
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. II, <a href="https://bit.ly/30L04wJ">https://bit.ly/30L04wJ</a> .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § III, <a href="https://bit.ly/3Gbp14L">https://bit.ly/3Gbp14L</a> .....	13
Pa. Const. of 1838, art. IX, § 3, <a href="https://bit.ly/2XCzYea">https://bit.ly/2XCzYea</a> .....	25
R.I. Const. of 1842, <a href="https://bit.ly/2ZffgBy">https://bit.ly/2ZffgBy</a> entire constitution.....	13
art. I, § 3 .....	25
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 3, <a href="https://bit.ly/2ZaBZ1m">https://bit.ly/2ZaBZ1m</a> .....	13
Tenn. Const. of 1834, art. I, § 3, <a href="https://bit.ly/3GbYWIM">https://bit.ly/3GbYWIM</a> .....	25
Va. Const. of 1864, art. IV, § 15, <a href="https://bit.ly/3lZgV78">https://bit.ly/3lZgV78</a> .....	25
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. I, pt. III, <a href="https://bit.ly/3jmVjQi">https://bit.ly/3jmVjQi</a> .....	13
Vt. Const. of 1793, ch. I, art. III, <a href="https://bit.ly/3aXl0T5">https://bit.ly/3aXl0T5</a> .....	25
W. Va. Const. of 1863, art. II, § 9, <a href="https://bit.ly/3E9EaSl">https://bit.ly/3E9EaSl</a> .....	25
Wis. Const. of 1848, art. I, § 18, <a href="https://bit.ly/3jpbTPu">https://bit.ly/3jpbTPu</a> .....	25, 27
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
1843 N.Y. Laws, ch. 216, § 15, <a href="https://bit.ly/3mfsK9c">https://bit.ly/3mfsK9c</a> .....	27
1852 Cal. Stat., ch. 53, art. VI, § 1, <a href="https://bit.ly/2XMsTYx">https://bit.ly/2XMsTYx</a> .....	27
Act of July 23, 1866, ch. 217, 14 Stat. 216, <a href="https://bit.ly/3BhxQGg">https://bit.ly/3BhxQGg</a> .....	30
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 8 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4).....	21, 23
Mont. Admin. Rule § 42.4.802(1)(a).....	7
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Thomas E. Buckley, <i>Church and State in Revolutionary Virginia: 1776–1787</i> (1977) .....	16
Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed. 2016) .....	18
Charter of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations (1663), <a href="https://bit.ly/3pldfi9">https://bit.ly/3pldfi9</a> .....	13
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OW1Djf">https://bit.ly/2OW1Djf</a> .....	29
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986) .....	12, 13, 16, 17
Kyle Duncan, <i>Secularism’s Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 493 (2003) .....	28
Noah Feldman, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> , 18 <i>J.L. &amp; Pol.</i> 65 (2002).....	26
Steven K. Green, <i>Blaming Blaine: Understanding the Blaine Amendment and the No-Funding Principle</i> , 2 <i>First Amend. L. Rev.</i> 107 (2003) .....	28
Steven K. Green, <i>The Bible, the School, and the Constitution</i> (2012) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Patrick Henry, <i>A Bill Establishing a Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion</i> (1784), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	15
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1786), reprinted in <i>Founding the Republic: A Documentary History</i> (John J. Patrick ed., 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
Lloyd P. Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School, 1825–1925</i> (1987).....	28
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society, 1760–1860</i> (1983) .....	27
Douglas Laycock, “Nonpreferential” Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986) ..	15, 23
John Leland, <i>The Rights of Conscience Inalienable</i> (1791), <a href="https://bit.ly/3EnBINq...">https://bit.ly/3EnBINq...</a>	17, 19
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment</i> (1986) .....	24
James Madison, <i>Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll</i> (1806).....	9
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in <i>Selected Writings of James Madison</i> (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....	10, 12
<i>The Oregon Constitution and Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1857</i> (Charles Henry Carey ed., 1926) .....	27
Southern Baptist Convention, Resolution on the Importance of Christ-Centered Education (2014) .....	20
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenent of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644), reprinted in <i>3 Complete Writings of Roger Williams</i> (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963) .....	13
John Witherspoon, <i>On the Religious</i> , in <i>The Works of the Reverend John Witherspoon</i> (John Witherspoon & John Rodgers eds., vol. 2 1800) .....	17
